
Form Revised: 3/2023 

BOARD OF REGENTS 
BRIEFING PAPER 

1. AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  University of Nevada, Reno- Request for Approval of Lease

Amendment at Nell J Redfield Building #122 (NJR-122) Suite 100

MEETING DATE:  September 7 - 8, 2023 

2. BACKGROUND & POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE:
Due to prior submission and approval of the lease at the September 2021 Board of Regents meeting, 
this lease amendment requires Board approval pursuant to Board of Regents Handbook Title 4, 
Chapter 10, Section 1(9), Table 9.1. 

UNR School of Medicine (UNRMed) assigned lease space to Renown Medical School Associates, 
North, Inc. in the Nell J Redfield Building #122 with a lease agreement on January 11, 2022. (Exhibit 
1).  It has since been determined that UNRMed was using more of the space than Renown, and the 
square footage and rental amount needed to be adjusted according to the actual use of the space. A 
space audit was completed, and the amendment includes the new square footage totals. 

Lease Amendment Details (Exhibit 2): 

Description of Premises: Square footage reduced from 11,652 to 7,364 

Lease Term: Adds option to extend the lease for up to two (2) additional years 

Rent: $2.50 psf per month and $220,920.00 annually 

Indemnification: Added an additional section to specify NRS Chapter 41 applies to any and all 
indemnification obligations or potential liability of UNR under the lease terms. 

Parking Areas: Updated with new parking rates for FY24 

3. SPECIFIC ACTIONS BEING RECOMMENDED OR REQUESTED:
University of Nevada, Reno President Brian Sandoval requests the Board of Regents’ approval for a 
lease amendment between UNR and Renown Medical School Associates, North, Inc. for Speech 
Pathology space in the building located at Nell J. Building #122 (NJR-122), Suite 100, in Reno, 
Nevada. 

4. IMPETUS (WHY NOW?):
Following the completion of the space audit, this amendment is needed to modify the lease to reflect 
the space's use accurately. 

5. CHECK THE NSHE STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL THAT IS SUPPORTED BY THIS
REQUEST:
 Access (Increase access to higher education)
X   Success (Improve student success)
 Close Institutional Performance Gaps
X   Workforce (Meet workforce needs in Nevada)
 Research (Increase solutions-focused research)

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 1 of 25



Form Revised: 3/2023 

 Coordination, Accountability, and Transparency (Ensure system coordination,
accountability, and transparency)

 Not Applicable to NSHE Strategic Plan Goals

6. INDICATE HOW THE PROPOSAL SUPPORTS THE SPECIFIC STRATEGIC PLAN
GOAL
UNRSOM and Renown currently have an affiliation agreement in place to the mutual benefit of our 
students and the community workforce.  

7. BULLET POINTS TO SUPPORT REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION:
• UNRMed and Renown have an affiliation agreement in place, and both parties request to

make this change for an updated use of space.
• Federal anti-kickback statutes require fair market value in any lease arrangements between

Renown and UNR. As such, the lease needs to reflect the accurate use of the space.
• Potential for additional rental and parking services income 1-2 years beyond the current

lease term.

8. POTENTIAL ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE REQUEST/RECOMMENDATION:
None have been brought forward at this time. 

9. ALTERNATIVE(S) TO WHAT IS BEING REQUESTED/RECOMMENDED:
Do not approve the amendment, and Renown will continue to pay for space they are not using with a 
potential anti-kickback violation.  

10. RECOMMENDATION FROM THE CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE:

11. COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD POLICY:
X   Consistent With Current Board Policy:   Title #_4___   Chapter #_10___ Section # 1(9), Table 1.9 
 Amends Current Board Policy:     Title #_____   Chapter #_____  Section #_______ 
 Amends Current Procedures & Guidelines Manual:   Chapter #_____  Section #_______
 Other:________________________________________________________________________
 Fiscal Impact:        Yes__X___      No_____ 
          Explain: The rents received will be reduced annually by $128,640 ($349,560 to $220,920.00) 
for the accurate use of the space.  

The Chancellor's Office supports this request.

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 2 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 3 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 4 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 5 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 6 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 7 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 8 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 9 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 10 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 11 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 12 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 13 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 14 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 15 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 16 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 17 of 25



(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 18 of 25



FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
This First Amendment to Lease Agreement (“Agreement”) is made effective as of the date 

executed by the last signing party (the “Amendment Effective Date”), by and between the Board 
of Regents of the Nevada System of Higher Education on behalf of the University of Nevada, Reno 
hereinafter referred to as “Lessor” and Renown Medical School Associates North, Inc. hereinafter 
referred to as “Lessee”.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2022, the parties executed a Lease Agreement (“Agreement”) 
pursuant to which the Lessor leased space to the Lessee in the Nell J Redfield Building #122 (NJR-
122), Suite 100, Reno, NV 89557; and    

WHEREAS, the Lessor and Lessee have agreed to amend the Agreement regarding the 
lease of space within the Nell J Redfield Building #122.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreements hereinafter 
set forth, the parties agree to amend the designated provisions:  

Replace Section 1.1 of the Agreement with the following in its entirety: 
1. Description of Premises :  Lessor hereby leases to Lessee, and Lessee hereby leases from
Lessor, upon the terms and conditions herein set forth, that certain real property and its
appurtenances, situated in the County of Washoe, State of Nevada, and described as Nell J.
Redfield Building #122 (NJR-122), Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89557 (the “Premises”) which are
included in that certain building located at 1664 N. Virginia Street, Building Number NJR-122
(the “Building”). The Premises consist of  7,364 square feet, as depicted in Exhibit “A”, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by this reference The Building, the real property on which the
Building is located (including any adjacent parking structures and parking areas), and the land on
which the Building and those areas are located are referred to collectively as the “Real Property”,
which is legally described in Exhibit “B”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by
this reference. The term “Common Area” means those spaces in the Building that are not included
in the Premises, save and except for the 2,937 square feet to be included in Premises for purposes
of this lease as reflected in Exhibit “A” hereto, and which are not occupied by any other tenant of
the Building.

Replace Section 2.1 of the Agreement with the following in its entirety: 

2. Lease Term: The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of thirty-six months,
beginning on October 1, 2021 and ending on September 30, 2024 (“Original Term”), unless sooner
terminated as provided herein. Lessor provides herein to Lessee an option to extend this Agreement
for two (2) one (1) year periods (the “Renewal Term”) under the same terms. Lessee shall provide
written notice to Lessor of its intent to either terminate the Agreement at the end of its original
term or exercise its option to extend the Agreement for a one (1) year Renewal Term on or before
August 31, 2024.  Thereafter, to exercise the second and final extension of the Agreement, Lessee
shall provide written notice to Lessor on or before August 31, 2025.  This Agreement shall not

Exhibit 2

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 19 of 25



extend beyond five (5) cumulative years, including the Original Term and either or both Renewal 
Terms.  
 
Amend Section 3.1 of the Agreement with the following:  
 
3.  Rent: Effective July 1, 2023, Lessor reserves and Lessee agrees to pay as rent for the 
Premises and equipment without notice or demand, to Lessor totaling annual rent to Lessor in the 
amount of Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty and 00/100 Dollars 
($220,920.00). The rent will be based upon an amount equal to Two and 50/100 Dollars ($2.50) 
per square foot per month for 7,364 square feet for equal monthly payments of Eighteen Thousand 
Four Hundred Ten and 00/100 Dollars ($18,410.00), commencing July 1, 2023. 
 
 
Replace Exhibit B of the Agreement with the following in its entirety: 
 
4.  Exhibit B: Exhibit B to the Agreement is replaced in its entirety by Exhibit B hereto to 
reflect the 7,364 SF of medical clinical operations space usage. 
 
Replace Exhibit C of the Agreement with the following in its entirety: 
 
5.  Exhibit C: Exhibit C to the Agreement is replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit C hereto 
to reflect the current parking rates as of July 1, 2023, as specifically set forth herein.  
 
Amend Section 10 of the Agreement to add the following:  
 
 
6. Indemnification:  
 10.4 Any and all indemnity obligations, including actions sounding in tort, or alleged 
liability of Lessor, arising out of or related to this Agreement, known or unknown, direct or 
indirect, shall be subject to the limitations of NRS 41.0305 to NRS 41.039, as determined by a 
court of applicable jurisdiction.  
 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not specifically amended herein shall remain the 
same and in full force and effect.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 20 of 25



 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding has 
been duly executed by the parties through their authorized representative to be effective as of the 
Amendment Effective Date.  

  
PRENOWN   
  
  
  
By:_____________________________________
_  
  
Date:__________________________________
_  
  

  BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE NEVADA 
SSYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION ON   
  BEHALF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
NEVADA, 
  RENO   
  
  RECOMMENDED BY:  
  
  

  By: 
____________________________________  
       Brian Sandoval  
      UNR President 
  
  Date: 
___________________________________  
  
  
  APPROVED BY:  
  
  
  By: 
_____________________________________  
 
  ____________________________________   
    
  ____________________________________    
         
  Date: 
___________________________________  
  

  
 

 

 

 

 

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 21 of 25



 

 

Exhibit B 

 
Description of Office or Building Space 

 

 

 

Building Name    Nell J. Redfield Building - UNR, 1664 N. Virginia St., Bldg #NJR-122 

and Location: 

 

 

 Speech Pathology & Audiology Clinical Operations 

Address: 

1664 N. Virginia Street, MS 0152 

 

 Reno, Nevada 89557-0152 

 

 

 See list below for full and shared space assignments 

Room Number(s): 

 

Description: 

 

The Premises are located in the building at the real property commonly known as: 

Nell J. Redfield Building, Bldg #NJR-122, on the University of Nevada, Reno Main 

Campus, Reno, State of Nevada, 89557 comprising approximately 7,364 SF of 

Medical clinical operations space usage.  

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 22 of 25



 

Room Sq Ft Purpose Assignment 
% 
Renown % UNR 

Sq Ft 
Renown 

Sq Ft. 
UNR 

101 228 Waiting Clinical 100% 
 

228 0 

103 175 Reception Clinical 100% 
 

175 0 

104 154 Reception Clinical 100% 
 

154 0 

105 325 Conference Mixed 50% 50% 162.5 162.5 

106 184 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

184 0 

107 66 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

66 0 

108 527 Audiology Clinical 100% 
 

527 0 

109 56 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

56 0 

111 78 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

78 0 

113 151 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

151 0 

114 69 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

69 0 

115 71 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

71 0 

116 58 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

58 0 

119 109 Classroom Education 
 

100% 0 109 

120 39 Storage Clinical 100% 
 

39 0 

121 66 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

66 0 

122 60 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

60 0 

123 67 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

67 0 

124 663 Classroom Education 
 

100% 0 663 

125 67 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

67 0 

126 426 Classroom Education 
 

100% 0 426 

127 64 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

64 0 

128 64 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

64 0 

129 55 Exam Education 
 

100% 0 55 

130 56 Office Clinical 100% 
 

56 0 

131 167 Office Mixed 50% 50% 83.5 83.5 

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 23 of 25



132 113 Office Mixed 50% 50% 56.5 56.5 

133 139 Office Mixed 50% 50% 69.5 69.5 

134 145 Office Mixed 50% 50% 72.5 72.5 

135 135 Office Mixed 50% 50% 67.5 67.5 

136 143 Office Mixed 50% 50% 71.5 71.5 

137 135 Office Mixed 50% 50% 67.5 67.5 

138 143 Office Mixed 50% 50% 71.5 71.5 

139 135 Office Mixed 50% 50% 67.5 67.5 

140 192 Office Mixed 50% 50% 96 96 

141 199 Lounge Mixed 50% 50% 99.5 99.5 

142 103 Break Mixed 50% 50% 51.5 51.5 

143 70 Research Education 
 

100% 0 70 

144 70 Research Education 
 

100% 0 70 

145 218 Lab Clinical 100% 
 

218 0 

146 151 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

151 0 

147 67 Research Education 
 

100% 0 67 

148 153 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

153 0 

149 66 Research Education 
 

100% 0 66 

150 75 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

75 0 

152 75 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

75 0 

153 142 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

142 0 

154 72 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

72 0 

155 67 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

67 0 

156 71 Exam Clinical 100% 
 

71 0 

157 66 Exam Clinical 100%   66 0 

Assigned 6,990 
    

4,427 2,563 

Common 
Areas 4,662         2,937 1,725 

Total 11,652 
    

7,364 4,288 

 

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 24 of 25



 

 

Exhibit C 

 

(BUSINESS, FINANCE AND FACILITIES COMMITTEE 09/07/23) Ref. BFF-14, Page 25 of 25


	UNR Renown Speech Pathology Lease Amendment Briefing Paper
	UNR Renown Speech Pathology Lease Amendment Exhibit 1 Original Lease
	UNR Renown Speech Pathology Lease Amendment Exhibit 2 Lease Amendment
	Description of Office or Building Space




